The appropriation for ordinary dividends was £249 million less than under UK GAAP. Under IFRS, dividends are recognised only when paid or
approved by shareholders.

Balance sheet

Total assets at 31 December 2004 increased by £4.7 billion under IFRS, principally as a result of the consolidation of special purpose entities
established to facilitate customer transactions (£5.0 billion), the non-amortisation of goodwill (£0.9 billion) and the capitalisation of software
development costs (£0.6 billion) partially offset by the proportionate consolidation of TPF (£1.4 billion) and a reduction of £0.3 billion due to
the changes in accounting for operating and finance leases.

Note

The information in this announcement is based on IFRS expected to be applicable at 31 December 2005. Further IFRS or interpretations may be
issued during 2005, which may also be applicable for 2005. In addition, as market practice develops in respect of IFRS, alternative
interpretations and applications of IFRS may result.

9

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

UK GAAP
£m

Effect of
IFRS
£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 9,208 (137) 9,071

Non-interest income (excluding insurance premium income) 8,602 71 8,673
Insurance net premium income 4,944 703 5,647

Non-interest income 13,546 774 14,320

Total income 22,754 637 23,391
Operating expenses 9,662 135 9,797

Profit before other operating charges 13,092 502 13,594
Insurance net claims 3,480 780 4,260

Operating profit before provisions 9,612 (278) 9,334
Provisions 1,511 (26) 1,485

Profit before tax, intangible assets amortisation and integration costs 8,101 (252) 7,849
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets 915 (870) 45
Integration costs 269 251 520

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 6,917 367 7,284
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 2,155 (160) 1,995

Profit for period 4,762 527 5,289
Minority interests (250) 73 (177)
Preference dividends (256) �  (256)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 4,256 600 4,856

Ordinary dividends 1,837 (249) 1,588

Basic earnings per ordinary share (Note 1 on page 40) 138.0p 19.4p 157.4p

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share (Note 1 on page 40) 172.5p (2.3p) 170.2p

The IFRS adjustments excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 are analysed on page 33.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

10

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP
£m

Effect

of IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Net interest income 4,378 (67) 4,311

Non-interest income (excluding insurance premium income) 4,170 5 4,175
Insurance net premium income 2,416 290 2,706

Non-interest income 6,586 295 6,881

Total income 10,964 228 11,192
Operating expenses 4,639 58 4,697

Profit before other operating charges 6,325 170 6,495
Insurance net claims 1,723 267 1,990

Operating profit before provisions 4,602 (97) 4,505
Provisions 751 (13) 738

Profit before tax, intangible assets amortisation and integration costs 3,851 (84) 3,767
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets 413 (409) 4
Integration costs 57 121 178

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 3,381 204 3,585
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 1,048 (61) 987

Profit for period 2,333 265 2,598
Minority interests (111) 30 (81)
Preference dividends (116) �  (116)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 2,106 295 2,401

Ordinary dividends 529 530 1,059

Basic earnings per ordinary share (Note 1 on page 40) 69.9p 9.8p 79.7p

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share (Note 1 on page 40) 84.4p (0.5p) 83.9p

The IFRS adjustments excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 are analysed on page 34.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 20

11

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT 31 DECEMBER 2004

UK GAAP
£m

Effect

of IFRS
£m

IFRS

£m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 4,293 �  4,293
Items in the course of collection from other banks 2,629 �  2,629
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 6,110 �  6,110
Loans and advances to banks 58,260 184 58,444
Loans and advances to customers 345,469 1,782 347,251
Debt securities 91,211 2,697 93,908
Equity shares 2,960 1,763 4,723
Intangible fixed assets 17,576 1,666 19,242
Property, plant and equipment 16,294 134 16,428
Settlement balances 5,682 �  5,682
Other assets 22,255 183 22,438
Prepayments and accrued income 6,928 46 6,974
Long-term assurance assets 3,800 (3,800) �

Total assets 583,467 4,655 588,122

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 99,081 �  99,081
Items in the course of transmission to other banks 802 �  802
Customer accounts 285,062 (1,747) 283,315
Debt securities in issue 58,960 5,039 63,999
Settlement balances and short positions 32,990 �  32,990
Other liabilities 26,152 (1,368) 24,784
Accruals and deferred income 15,588 459 16,047
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 1,901 1,039 2,940
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,873 (812) 2,061
- other provisions 198 4,142 4,340
Subordinated liabilities 20,366 �  20,366
Minority interests 3,829 (337) 3,492
Shareholders� funds 31,865 2,040 33,905
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,800 (3,800) �

Total liabilities 583,467 4,655 588,122

The IFRS adjustments excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 are analysed on page 37.

12

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT 30 JUNE 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP
£m

Effect

of IFRS
£m

IFRS

£m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 3,140 17 3,157
Items in the course of collection from other banks 3,149 �  3,149
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 6,902 �  6,902
Loans and advances to banks 60,152 191 60,343
Loans and advances to customers 290,154 1,451 291,605
Debt securities 89,813 2,211 92,024
Equity shares 2,315 1,695 4,010
Intangible fixed assets 13,589 1,231 14,820
Property, plant and equipment 14,866 243 15,109
Settlement balances 10,288 �  10,288
Other assets 14,424 233 14,657
Prepayments and accrued income 5,943 41 5,984
Long-term assurance assets 3,531 (3,531) �

Total assets 518,266 3,782 522,048

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 84,120 3 84,123
Items in the course of transmission to other banks 996 �  996
Customer accounts 253,949 (1,585) 252,364
Debt securities in issue 51,721 3,838 55,559
Settlement balances and short positions 38,058 �  38,058
Other liabilities 17,301 76 17,377
Accruals and deferred income 13,862 237 14,099
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 1,490 618 2,108
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,097 (359) 1,738
- other provisions 217 3,818 4,035
Subordinated liabilities 17,832 �  17,832
Minority interests 2,685 (348) 2,337
Shareholders� funds 30,407 1,015 31,422
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,531 (3,531) �

Total liabilities 518,266 3,782 522,048

The IFRS adjustments excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 are analysed on page 38.

13

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED OPENING BALANCE SHEET

AT 1 JANUARY 2004

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 3,822 �  3,822
Items in the course of collection from other banks 2,501 �  2,501
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 4,846 �  4,846
Loans and advances to banks 51,891 1,011 52,902
Loans and advances to customers 252,531 662 253,193
Debt securities 79,949 1,199 81,148
Equity shares 2,300 1,745 4,045
Intangible fixed assets 13,131 896 14,027
Property, plant and equipment 13,927 320 14,247
Settlement balances 2,857 �  2,857
Other assets 17,807 247 18,054
Prepayments and accrued income 5,309 32 5,341
Long-term assurance assets 3,557 (3,557) �

Total assets 454,428 2,555 456,983

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 67,323 �  67,323
Items in the course of transmission to other banks 958 �  958
Customer accounts 236,963 (1,497) 235,466
Debt securities in issue 41,016 3,129 44,145
Settlement balances and short positions 21,369 �  21,369
Other liabilities 20,584 (1,019) 19,565
Accruals and deferred income 13,155 404 13,559
Post-retirement benefit liabilities 1,445 591 2,036
Provisions for liabilities and charges
- deferred taxation liabilities 2,036 (300) 1,736
- other provisions 213 3,882 4,095
Subordinated liabilities 16,998 �  16,998
Minority interests 2,713 (321) 2,392
Shareholders� funds 26,098 1,243 27,341
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,557 (3,557) �

Total liabilities 454,428 2,555 456,983

The IFRS adjustments excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 are analysed on page 39.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 24

14

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

DIVISIONAL PERFORMANCE

The contribution of each division before amortisation of purchased intangibles and integration costs and, where appropriate, Manufacturing costs
is detailed below.

Year ended 31 December 2004

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Corporate Banking and Financial Markets 4,350 (106) 4,244
Retail Banking 3,220 (8) 3,212
Retail Direct 964 (115) 849
Manufacturing (2,546) 27 (2,519)
Wealth Management 374 (17) 357
RBS Insurance 862 1 863
Ulster Bank 450 (2) 448
Citizens 1,061 �  1,061
Central items (634) (32) (666)

Profit before amortisation of purchased intangibles and integration costs 8,101 (252) 7,849

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Corporate Banking and Financial Markets 2,081 (19) 2,062
Retail Banking 1,613 (13) 1,600
Retail Direct 447 (44) 403
Manufacturing (1,227) 16 (1,211)
Wealth Management 188 (5) 183
RBS Insurance 395 (1) 394
Ulster Bank 212 (1) 211
Citizens 430 �  430
Central items (288) (17) (305)

Profit before amortisation of purchased intangibles and integration costs 3,851 (84) 3,767

As set out on pages 71 to 73, 2004 results have been restated to reflect the transfers of businesses between divisions.

15

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CORPORATE BANKING AND FINANCIAL MARKETS

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income excluding funding cost of rental assets 3,040 (41) 2,999
Funding cost of rental assets (414) �  (414)

Net interest income 2,626 (41) 2,585

Fees and commissions receivable 1,762 (25) 1,737
Fees and commissions payable (277) 23 (254)
Dealing profits (before associated direct costs) 1,895 �  1,895
Income on rental assets 1,282 �  1,282
Other operating income 381 55 436

Non-interest income 5,043 53 5,096

Total income 7,669 12 7,681

Direct expenses
- staff costs 1,708 5 1,713
- other 421 40 461
- operating lease depreciation 610 73 683

2,739 118 2,857

Contribution before provisions 4,930 (106) 4,824
Provisions 580 �  580

Contribution 4,350 (106) 4,244

Contribution at £4,244 million, is £106 million or 2% lower than under UK GAAP. The reduction principally reflects the changes in accounting
for finance and operating leases, fees eliminated on consolidation of special purpose entities and the timing difference created by amortisation of
internally developed software which was previously written off as incurred under the Group�s UK GAAP accounting policy.

16

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CORPORATE BANKING AND FINANCIAL MARKETS

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income excluding funding cost of rental assets 1,465 (18) 1,447
Funding cost of rental assets (197) �  (197)

Net interest income 1,268 (18) 1,250

Fees and commissions receivable 825 �  825
Fees and commissions payable (137) 11 (126)
Dealing profits (before associated direct costs) 1,025 �  1,025
Income on rental assets 618 �  618
Other operating income 160 31 191

Non-interest income 2,491 42 2,533

Total income 3,759 24 3,783

Direct expenses
- staff costs 846 (16) 830
- other 214 19 233
- operating lease depreciation 303 40 343

1,363 43 1,406

Contribution before provisions 2,396 (19) 2,377
Provisions 315 �  315

Contribution 2,081 (19) 2,062

17

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

RETAIL BANKING

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 3,123 (47) 3,076
Insurance net premium income �  594 594
Other non-interest income 1,657 252 1,909

Total income 4,780 799 5,579

Direct expenses
- staff costs 910 54 964
- other 261 51 312

1,171 105 1,276

Insurance net claims �  702 702

Contribution before provisions 3,609 (8) 3,601
Provisions 389 �  389

Contribution 3,220 (8) 3,212

Contribution at £3,212 million is £8 million lower.

Virtually all of the IFRS adjustments arise from the consolidation of the life assurance business on a line-by-line basis. As a result, net interest
income decreased by £47 million and non-interest income increased by £846 million. Staff costs and other costs increased by £54 million and
£51 million respectively. Insurance net claims, which represent payments under assurance contracts, were £702 million.

18

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

RETAIL BANKING

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 1,520 (21) 1,499
Insurance net premium income �  242 242
Other non-interest income 829 48 877

Total income 2,349 269 2,618

Direct expenses
- staff costs 440 31 471
- other 110 20 130

550 51 601

Insurance net claims �  231 231

Contribution before provisions 1,799 (13) 1,786
Provisions 186 �  186

Contribution 1,613 (13) 1,600

19

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

RETAIL DIRECT

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 851 (69) 782
Non-interest income 1,134 (139) 995

Total income 1,985 (208) 1,777

Direct expenses
- staff costs 247 2 249
- other 434 (68) 366

681 (66) 615

Contribution before provisions 1,304 (142) 1,162
Provisions 340 (27) 313

Contribution 964 (115) 849

Contribution at £849 million is £115 million, 12%, lower due principally to the proportionate consolidation of Tesco Personal Finance (�TPF�).
The change in the accounting treatment of TPF does not affect the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders as there is a commensurate
reduction in minority interests.

RETAIL DIRECT

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 415 (37) 378
Non-interest income 530 (59) 471

Total income 945 (96) 849

Direct expenses
- staff costs 121 (3) 118
- other 220 (36) 184

341 (39) 302

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

Contribution before provisions 604 (57) 547
Provisions 157 (13) 144

Contribution 447 (44) 403

20

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

MANUFACTURING

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Staff costs 870 (144) 726
Other costs 1,676 117 1,793

Total manufacturing costs 2,546 (27) 2,519

Total manufacturing costs were £2,519 million, £27 million or 1% lower.

The charge for amortisation of software development costs is lower than the amounts expensed under the Group�s UK GAAP accounting policy.
Staff costs are reduced as amounts are capitalised while other costs are increased due to the amortisation charge.

MANUFACTURING

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Staff costs 432 (81) 351
Other costs 795 65 860

Total manufacturing costs 1,227 (16) 1,211

21

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

WEALTH MANAGEMENT

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 403 �  403
Non-interest income 370 1 371

Total income 773 1 774

Expenses
- staff costs 262 �  262
- other 119 16 135

381 16 397

Contribution before provisions 392 (15) 377
Provisions 18 2 20

Contribution 374 (17) 357

Contribution at £357 million is £17 million or 5% lower principally due to the amortisation of software development costs.

WEALTH MANAGEMENT

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 197 �  197
Non-interest income 173 �  173

Total income 370 �  370

Expenses
- staff costs 123 �  123
- other 57 5 62

180 5 185

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 34

Contribution before provisions 190 (5) 185
Provisions 2 �  2

Contribution 188 (5) 183

22

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

RBS INSURANCE

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Earned premiums 5,357 150 5,507
Reinsurers� share (413) (41) (454)

Insurance premium income 4,944 109 5,053
Net fees and commissions (488) 7 (481)
Other income 478 (11) 467

Total income 4,934 105 5,039

Expenses
- staff costs 293 11 304
- other 299 15 314

592 26 618

Gross claims 3,724 102 3,826
Reinsurers� share (244) (24) (268)

Net claims 3,480 78 3,558

Contribution 862 1 863

Contribution at £863 million was £1 million higher. The increases in income, expenses and gross claims reflect the proportionate consolidation
of Linea Directa.

RBS INSURANCE

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Earned premiums 2,631 70 2,701
Reinsurers� share (215) (21) (236)

Insurance premium income 2,416 49 2,465
Net fees and commissions (210) 4 (206)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 36

Other income 213 (4) 209

Total income 2,419 49 2,468

Expenses
- staff costs 152 5 157
- other 149 8 157

301 13 314

Gross claims 1,827 50 1,877
Reinsurers� share (104) (13) (117)

Net claims 1,723 37 1,760

Contribution 395 (1) 394

23

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

ULSTER BANK

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 550 �  550
Non-interest income 193 �  193

Total income 743 �  743

Expenses
- staff costs 176 �  176
- other 77 2 79

253 2 255

Contribution before provisions 490 (2) 488
Provisions 40 �  40

Contribution 450 (2) 448

Contribution at £448 million was £2 million lower due to the amortisation of software development costs.

24

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

ULSTER BANK

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 256 �  256
Non-interest income 95 �  95

Total income 351 �  351

Expenses
- staff costs 86 �  86
- other 35 1 36

121 1 122

Contribution before provisions 230 (1) 229
Provisions 18 �  18

Contribution 212 (1) 211

CITIZENS

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 1,594 �  1,594
Non-interest income 652 �  652

Total income 2,246 �  2,246

Expenses
- staff costs 572 �  572
- other 496 �  496

1,068 �  1,068

Contribution before provisions 1,178 �  1,178
Provisions 117 �  117

Contribution 1,061 �  1,061

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 39

The implementation of IFRS, other than IAS 32 and IAS 39, has not affected Citizens� contribution.

25

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CITIZENS

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP

£m

Effect

of IFRS

£m

IFRS

£m

Net interest income 666 �  666
Non-interest income 255 �  255

Total income 921 �  921

Expenses
- staff costs 246 �  246
- other 190 �  190

436 �  436

Contribution before provisions 485 �  485
Provisions 55 �  55

Contribution 430 �  430

26

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

CENTRAL ITEMS

Year ended 31 December 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP
£m

Effect
of IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Funding costs 267 �  267
Departmental and corporate costs 367 32 399

Total Central items 634 32 666

Total central items were £666 million, an increase of £32 million, or 5% reflecting the cost of share based payments. Under IFRS, the fair value
of employee options at the date of grant is expensed on a straight line basis over the vesting period. UK GAAP did not require the recognition of
the cost of stock options.

CENTRAL ITEMS

Half year ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)

UK GAAP
£m

Effect
of IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Funding costs 113 �  113
Departmental and corporate costs 175 17 192

Total Central items 288 17 305

27

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

ANALYSIS OF IFRS ADJUSTMENTS EXCLUDING IAS 32, IAS 39 AND IFRS 4

Year ended 31 December 2004

Group

Property,
including
investment
property

£m
Leases
£m

TPF
£m

Other
JVs
£m

Consolidation
£m

Software
development

costs

£m

Share
based

payments
£m

Employee
benefits
£m

Bancassurance
£m

Goodwill
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

Net interest
income (21) (18) (70) 4 (1) 16 �  �  (47) �  �  (137)
Non-interest
income 22 27 (138) 25 (29) �  �  (85) 251 �  (2) 71
Insurance net
premium